

2015

**State of Utah, Plaintiff and Appellee v. Wyatt Jeff Outzen
Defendant and Appellant**

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *State of Utah v Outzen*, No. 20150953 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2015).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/3554

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Appellate Jurisdiction	1
Determinative Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
Statement of Facts Relevant to the Issues Presented	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Trial Court Erred When it Concluded that the Metabolite Statute Criminalizes Driving with any Metabolite in the Driver’s System, Irrespective of the metabolite’s Ability to Impair the Driver	12
A. The Statute’s Plain Language Includes Impairment as an Essential Element of The Metabolite Statute.	12
B. Substantially Similar Language Exists Elsewhere in the Code, Always Signaling Similarity in the Scope of Prohibited Conduct.	16
C. The Analytical Approach in <i>State v. Ainsworth</i>, 2016 UT App 2 Supports Defendant’s Construction.	17
II. Legislative History Shows an Intent to Criminalize the Presence of “Illicit Drugs in the System.”	19
III. The Metabolite Statute is an Unconstitutional Status Offense.	21
IV. The Trial Court’s Interpretation of the Metabolite Statute Violates Article I, § 14 of the Utah Constitution	24
A. Article I, § 24 Legal Standards	24
B. The Trial Court’s Reasoning that the Metabolite Statute Does Not Create Disparate Treatment Amongst Persons Similarly Situated Misconstrues the Meaning of “Similarly Situated.”	26
C. Proper Application of the Uniform Operation of Law Standard Reveals that the Metabolite Statute Creates Disparate Treatment Amongst Persons Similarly Situated.	29

D. There is No Rational Nexus Between the Legislative Objective of Public Safety and the Chosen Classification.	30
<i>i. Analysis of Deterrence of Illegal Drug Use as a Purpose of the Metabolite Statute is Improper Under the Facts of This Case</i>	30
<i>ii. There Is No Reasonable Relationship Between Public Safety and the Classification in This Case.</i>	32
Conclusion	33

Addenda

- 1. Utah Code Ann. § 41-6a-517**
- 2. Order of Denial Re: Defendant's Motion to Dismiss (R. 299-303)**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Utah v. Utah State Tax Comm’n</i> , 779 P.2d 634, 641 (Utah 1989)	26, 30, 31
<i>Board of Educ. of Jordan School Dist. v. Sandy City Corp.</i> , 2004 UT 37, ¶ 14, 94 P.3d 234	12
<i>Dodge Town Inc. v. Romney</i> , 480 P.2d 461 (1971)	28-29
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 2002 UT 89, ¶ 41, 54 P.3d 1069	25, 26
<i>Heaps v. Nuriche, LLC</i> , 2015 UT 26, ¶ 24 FN 6, 345 P3d 655	12
<i>Lee v. Gaufin</i> , 867 P.2d 572, 577 FN. 6 (Utah 1993)	27, 28
<i>LKL Associates</i> , 2004 UT 51, ¶ 9, 94 P.3d 279	13, 21
<i>Malan v. Lewis</i> , 693 P.2d 661, 670	25
<i>Merrill v. Utah Labor Comm’n</i> , 2009 UT 26, ¶ 9, 223 P.3d 1089	26
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660, 82 S. Ct. 1417, 8 L. Ed. 2d 758 (1962)	21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Ryan v. Gold Cross Services, Inc.</i> , 903 P.2d 423, 426 (Utah 1995)	25, 26-27
<i>State v. Ainsworth</i> , 2016 UT App 2	17, 18
<i>State v. Bluff</i> , 2002 UT 66, ¶ 34, 52 P.3d 1210	12
<i>State v. Drej</i> , 2010 UT 35, ¶ 33, 233 P.3d 476	24, 26
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 906 P.2d 311, 313 (Utah 1995)	12
<i>State v. Mohi</i> , 901 P.2d 991, 997-98 (Utah 1995)	24
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 2012 UT 80, ¶ 18, 293 P.3d 236	12, 14
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2011 UT 30, ¶ 31, 254 P.3d 183	21-22, 23, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32

State v. Watkins, 2013 UT 28, ¶ 38 FN 3, 309 P.3d 209 21

Statutes:

Utah Code Ann. § 41-6a-517 13, 15-16, 19, 29, 30, 33 35

Utah Code Ann. § 41-6a-502 15

Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-103.5 17

Utah Code Ann. § 76-1-105 13, 14

Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-109.1(2)(c) 16-17

Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-111.1(5) 16

Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-702.7(4) 16

Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-506(2) 16

Constitutional Provisions:

Article I, § 24 24, 26

Other Authorities:

Tussman & tenBroek, *The Equal Protection of the Laws*,
37 Calif. L. Rev. 341, 345 (1949) 27-28
